AGENDA ITEM # 4 November 3, 1998 *

onsider noting in minutes any off right-of-way work on any county road done

C
by Road and Bridge Unified System,

Moved: Judge Doerfler

Seconded: Commissioner Boatright

&> Motion: To note utility requests in minutes by Jonah Water Supply Utility
District for bore on County Road 102; -

Central Telephone Company of Texas for right-of-way and bore on County Roads
132, 134 and 199 along with concrete pad and cabinet on County 134.

Vote: Motion carried 4 - ©
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< Clerk copy here =

WILLIAMSON COUNTY URS
Utility Requests - 11/03/98

Precinct |
Precinct 1l
Precinct Il

A. Jonah Water 5.U.D.

1. CR 102 - Bore
Precinct IV
A. Central Telephone Company of Texas

1. CR 199 - ROW & Bore
2. CR 132 - ROW & Baore
3. CR 134 - ROW & Bore
4 CR 134 - Concrete Pad & Cahinet
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NOTICE OF PROPOSED INSTALLATION
UTILITY LINE ON WILLIAMSON COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY "

TO:  Williamson County Unified Road System DATE: C’]*- ug"q?
1900 Georgetown Inner Loop, Suite B )

Georgetown, Texas 78626

Formal notice is hereby given that —_‘DONQ“ \‘\]P‘:\- E'R 6 U‘ D

Company proposestoplacea E— NORSE “\E\\&T YIOE PO W ATeR  LANE
line within the right-of-way of Cowwty Xodn W0

as follows: (give location, length, general design, etc.)

HO & ofF 20 Sreel CncrEm®d
50 & ofF 12 OvC PIeE

The line will be constructed and maintained on the road right-of-way as directed by lhe Williamson County
Unified Road System in accordance with govemning laws.

Our firm further understands that the County considers proper traffic control measures as those complying
with applicable portions of the Texas Manual of Traffic Control Devices required for adoption by the
"Transportation Code” (V.C.T.A. CH.251)

The location and description of the proposed line and appurtenances is more fully shown
by py copies of drawings attached to this notice.

Construction of this line is proposed to begin on or after the 83 day of 6 e D'T' 19018 .
L)
APPROVAL Fm_ W Uity Congteuetion
’ N
This application is hereby approved subject to the By: C%EY _SDRGE\\\GEN

following understandings and restrictions. (Print Name)

Title; 6 vetvitoR
lt is expressly understood that the said County

v
Commissioners’ Court does not imply hereby to Address: ? O BOK vl 58
grant any right, claim, title or easement in or upon

this County Road; and it is further understood that NBR%LE ;N»LS -YX

in the future, should Williamson County, for any

reason, need to work, improve, relocate, widen, \‘\g l0b H
increase, add to, decrease, or in any manner change

the structure of this road or right-of-way, this line, Phone: (830) qu 3 - \8 &8

if affected, will be moved at the direction of the

Williamson County Engineer or County Commissioner. Fax _ma;}:)‘e - ( 5‘;)) P\SS" \Sqo

This installation work shali not damage any part of the
roadway and adequate provisions shall be made to

cause a minimum of inconvenience to traffic and adjacent : ?._ /. f. ? 00
property owners. .

APPROVED BY WILLIAMSON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' COURT

BY:____A, ae /ﬁ‘j
Counv RoagJom by e ivenrd
DATE: 9/ v, // 7y - NI ;jz -

R Ly Const. ,dé‘aw.J

4'7
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CONTRACTOR'S LIABILITY AGREEMENT

-

. CRNGEY "SORGENSEN  contractartor <SoNd it 5.L.D.

in Williamson County, Texas do hereby agree t the following schedules and conditions for doing work
within the right-of-way of Ny 10 which Is a public
roadway maintained by Williamson County.

1. | will contact the Williamson County Unified Road System at least 48
hours prior to start of construction.

2. All work in the right-of-way will be done between the hours of 8:30 am.
and 4:30 p.m. on Monday through Friday only.

3. Cuts will be opened for one-half the roadway only, with flagmen on both
sides of the work area, allowing one-way traffic through. This type of
operation will be held to a minimum and all advance waming signs and
barricades shall be as specified in the Texas Manual cn Uniform Traffic

Control Devices. These cuts will also be filled and entire roadway opened
at night and on weekends.

4, Roadside work in ditches alongside the trenched surface may be left
opened at night, only if they can be barricaded solidly between open ditch
and traveled roadway leaving a minimum 6 of road shoulder between the
pavement edge and the barricades. The barricades must be reflectorized

and lighted with warning lights and conform to the requirements of the
T.M.U.T.C.D. for nighttime use.

5. Any construction area to be maintained from dusk to dawn shall ‘have
Type B High Intensity Steady Burn Waming Lights to delineate the
traveled way through and around obstructions in a construction or
maintenance area. All waming lights shall be instalied to a minimum
mounting height of 36" to the bottom of the lense.

6. Construction work and road repair on County right-of-way will be done to

Williamson County Standards and to the approval of the Williamson
County Unified Road System.

7. I will notify the Williamson County Unified Road System and obtain

approval prior to any changes from this agreement if required due te soli
conditions or other problems, ‘

9- \b-9%

DATE SIGNED v
Williamson County Unified Road System ‘P\‘\' AN \/“\‘\\\'\Y -Con‘;‘ rueY 10N
1900 Georgetown Inner Loop, Ste. B CONTRACTOR (PRINT NAME)

Georgetown, Texas 78626

P o. Box "IS¥

ADDRESS

MARBLE FALLS , Tx. T18b3Y

CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

(£30) L93- 18

PHONE

48
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~aa erdthd SVINt
\Jﬂ. 913 IRVIN L. KING
917 GERALD MASON
950 BUD STOCKTON
956 ROBERT B. FOSTER
987 TOMM|E CHASTAIN
TOMMY DOERFLER
1011 VERNON LESTER
1079 JAMES CROWDEN
W) 1117 ROBERT WOOTEN
< 1129 J. VOIGHT
1130 J.A, SCHROERER, JR.
1224 BRUCE JOHNSCN
1239 KENNETH LUNSFORD
1240 SALVADOR LOPEZ
124 HAROLD BROWN
WILLIAM NELSON
HOWARD MOSS
CHARLES THOMPSON
SCOTTY CAWTRON
BYRON TOLSON
DENTON LADD
STAN TEINERT
~ JOYCELYN LAWSON
BOBBY N|CHOLAS
SRYAN MOOREHEAD
JOHN GWALTNEY
KENT STEENKEN
H.0.J. WILLLS
RAY STEARNES
ROGER PEREZ
. FRANK WILLRICH
STEPHEN McKRAY
JINMY SNOW
JOHNNY MILLIGAN
PERRY WALTERS

DOVE SPRINGS SUBDIVISION

W.J. PASCDE

ALLEN ASHBY
- TEVE BROWN ./
ONALD $TOL
FARM _ R. WHITS
/*OCwm. R r_hg M :.P*

S. FRANKLIN x

JESSE CINDO nw%

1417
1448
1449
1450
1451
1452
1453
1468
1525
1542
1566
1567
1577
211
226
173
808
1316
1355
766
1031
1243
1643
1457
1309
1316
1003
1600
1262

PHIL THO

LORIN CQ
VELMA LA
VERNON F
JUAN SAN
SUE HOLL
RUBEN GO
GENERAL

MARIA A.
VICTOR G
JEFF CAN

" VIRGIL J

CERTIFIE
GLADYS C
RICK SCHI
WESLEY 8
VACANT
PATSY JO
MARY JO
MARCUS K
JANES DA
CHRISTOP
LARRY EL

_ JOHNNY J

CERTIFIE
PATSY A.
WILLIE V
OLL1E Kl
JIK LEWI

49
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NOTICE OF PROPOSED INSTALLATION

UTILITY LINE ON WILLIAMSON COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY

TO:  Williamson County Unified Road System DATE: OI"HD‘ qX

1900 Georgetown Inner Loop, Suite B
Georgetown, Texas 78626

Format notice is hereby given that TOONAYN  SyhatR SV

Company proposestoplacea TAUCREWMENT OTPE QD WATER  LINE

line within the right-of-way of Cour\‘\ \-f \\A . \D:)

as follows: (give location, length, general desngn etc.)

Ho Gy & ’5 S\ee\ Ercodemey
50 Gy oF b We o Paet

The line will be constructed and maintained on the road right-of-way as directed by lhe Williamson County

Unified Road System in accordance with governing laws.

Our firm further understands that the County considers proper traffic control measures as those complying
Texas Manual of Traffic Control Devices required for adoption by the

with applicable portions of the
"Transportation Code” (V.C.T.A. CH.251)

The location and description of the proposed line and appurtenances is more fully shown

by 4. copies of drawings attached to this notice.
Construction of this line is proposed to begin on or after the &g day of SP@T 19 %’ .
APPROVAL Fim__ RAW U, h‘“y G)nqrur*wn

This application is hereby approved subject to the By: CR(DEY .SORGE‘\XéE‘\l

following understandings and restrictions. {Print Name)
Title: SVDC’W' $oQ

It is expressly understood that the said County

J
Commissioners’ Court does not imply hereby to Address: ?*O‘ %OV\ Fl 58
grant any right, claim, title or easement in or upon
this County Road; and it is further understood that F‘\ “RB LE ‘:Pﬁ LLS W
in the future, should Williamson County, for any L
reason, need to work, improve, relocate, widen, B -78 (05

increase, add to, decrease, or in any manner change

the structure of this road or right-of-way, this line, Phone; bt -)’0) (oqs N \ggg

if affected, will be moved at the direction of the fohite ( ~
Williamson County Engineer ot County Commissioner. Fax 5 lb\ r] ")5 B?()

This installation work shalt not damage any part of the ;,.g/ -
roadway and adequate provisions shall be made to :
cause a minimum of inconvenience to traffic and adjacent : ? - / f -9 c?

property owners.
APPROVED BY WILLIAMSON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' COURT

BY:_ A’\M‘ ﬁ&u’/‘o«-\

COUNTY ROAD ACMNISTRATOR

DATE: 5/2/ izt

50
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CONTRACTOR'S LIABILITY AGREEMENT

I, C@\C)E\/ ‘SO’RC’E“SE\\\ . Contractor for SON“\\ AT BR 5.0.0.

in Williamson County, Texas do hereby agree to ube foIlcjwing schedules and conditions for doing work
within the right-of-way of County 110 which is a public
roadway maintained by Wwilliamson County.

1. | will contact the Williamson County Unified Road System at least 48
hours prior to start of construction.

2. All work in the right-of-way will be done between the hours of 8:30 a.m.
and 4:30 p.m. on Monday through Friday only.

a. Cuts will be opened for one-half the roadway only, with flagmen on both
sides of the work area, allowing one-way traffic through. This type of
operation will be held to a minimum and all advance waming signs and
barricades shall be as specified in the Texas Manual on Uniform Traffic
Control Devices. These cuts will also be filled and entire roadway opened
at night and on weekends.

4. Roadside work in ditches alongside the trenched surface may be left
opened at night, only if they can ba barricaded solidly between open ditch
and traveled roadway leaving a minimum &' of road shoulder between the
pavement edge and the barricades. The barricades must be reflectorized

and lighted with warning lights and conform to the requirements of the
T.M.U.T.C.D. for nighttime use.

5. Any construction area to be maintained from dusk to dawn shall "have
Type B High Intensity Steady Bum Warning Lights to delineate the
traveled way through and around obstructions in a construction or
maintenance area. All warning lights shall be instalied to a minimum
mounting height of 36" to the bottom of the lense.

6. Construction work and road repair on County right-of-way will be done to

Williamson County Standards and to the approval of the Williamson
County Unified Road System.

7. 1 will notify the Williamson County Unified Road System and obtain

approval prior to any changes from this agreement if required due to soil
conditions or other problems.

| 9- JL- P

DATE SIGNED
Wiliamson County Unified Road System PT W Uiy Consirction
1900 Georgetown Inner Loop, Ste. B CONTRACTOR (PRINT NAME)

Georgetown, Texas 78626

Po. Rox 158
ADDRESS
MARBLE FALLS Ty, "TeesY

CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

$30) 93 - /pY

PHONE
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NOTICE OF PROPOSED INSTALLATION
UTILITY LINE ON WILLIAMSON COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY
TO:  Williamson County Unified Road System - DATE: q"' ][0' q y

1900 Georgetown Inner Loop, Suite B
Georgetown, Texas 78626

Formal notice is hereby given that —SON H H W ATE R S V.0,
Company proposestoplacea CNCASEmed T PIPE np WATER L
line within the right-of-way of COUY'\‘\V FROP{D \0D

as follows: (give location, length, general desigr, etc.)

O B of Q" Steel Encageren
50 Fv &L Dy OIee

The line will be constructed and malntained on the road right-of-way as directed by the Williamson County
"Unified Road System in accordance with governing laws. '

Our firm further understands that the County considers proper traffic control measures as those complying
with applicable portions of the Texas Manual of Traffic Control Devices required for adoption by the
"Transportation Code” (V.C.T.A. CH.251) _

The location and description of the proposed fne and appurtenances is more fully shown
by pE copies of drawings attached to this notice.

Construction of this line is proposed to begin on or after the A& day of 6?@T~ 1961? .
b

APPROVAL Fim__ R U h‘r}, ConQruetion
This application is hereby approved subject to the By: C%EY SORGEN GEKJ

following understandings and restrictions. {

Print Name}) 6 .
Title: VNECVISOR
It is expressly understood that the said County

N
Commissioners' Court does not imply hereby to Address: ‘p.o . %07\ \-] S?
g{ant any right, claim, title or easement in or upon

this County Road; and it is further understood that mQRBLE F:QLLS ™.

in the future, should Williamson County, for any

reason, need to work, improve, relocate, widen, \“] 8 b 5 LJ
increase, add to, decrease, or in any manner change

the structure of this road or right-of-way, this line, Phone: (8 307) (DQB ~ I& QE&)
if affected, will be moved at the direction of the

Williamson Courity Engineer or County Commissioner. Fax_[Nohlp ( 51)) ‘755 - 1390

This installation work shall not damage any part of the 4

roadway and adequate provisions shall be made to /04/ 3

cause a minimum of inconvenience to traffic and adjacent - .

property owners. 7 "/J’ - ‘/_3’

APPROVED BY WILLIAMSON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' COURT oo M

BY: c;oum foan Ewsn(;oa ﬂ@.\jl

DATE___ G/a1) %)

o3
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L ERGEY TSORGENGEN

CONTRACTOR'S LIABILITY AGREEMENT

in Williamson County, Texas do hereby agree to thj following schedules and conditions for doing work
within the right-of-way of ouot, ¥

roadway maintained by Williamson County.

1.

,Contractor for SOL\JN\ \wWRTER S50,

| will contact the Williamson County Unified Road System at least 48
hours prior to start of construction.

All work in the right-of-way will be done between the hours of 8:30 a.m.
and 4:30 p.m. on Monday through Friday only.

Cuts will be opened for one-half the roadway only, with flagmen on both
sides of the work area, allowing one-way traffic through. This type of
operation will be held to a minimum and ali advance waming signs and
barricades shall be as specified in the Texas Manual on Uniform Traffic

Control Devices. These cuts will also be filled and entire roadway opened
at night and on weekends.

Roadside work in ditches alongside the trenched surface may be left
opened at night, only if they can be barricaded solidly between open ditch
and traveled roadway leaving a minimum 6’ of road shoulder between the
pavement edge and the parricades. The barricades must be reflectorized

“and lighted with warning lights and conform to the requirements of the

T.M.U.T.C.D. for nighttime use.

Any construction area to be maintained from dusk to dawn shall ‘have
Type B High Intensity Steady Bum Warning Lights to delineate the
traveled way through and around obstructions in a construction or
maintenance area. All waming lights shall be installed to a minimum
mounting height of 36" to the bottom of the lense.

Construction work and road repair on County right-of-way will be done to

Williamson County Standards and to the approval of the Williamson
County Unified Road System.

t will notify the Williamson County Unified Road System and obtain

approval prior to any changes from this agreement if required due to soll
conditions or other problems.

9- - 9% .

Williamson County Unified Road System
1900 Georgetown Inner Loop, Ste. B
Georgetown, Texas 78626

L 10 which is a public

DATE SIGNED //O%M/
_\}‘\‘ U \'»-h, . ondYoueton

CONTRACTOR (PRINT NAME)

P.0. Box IS

ADDRESS

MARRLE EALLS TX. TI363Y

CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

[$30) (93- 1809

PHONE

54
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A NUMBER NAME

p——y

2R N N.E. STUBSBLI
L6 JAMES DAVID!
. 51 J. WALTON
INDIAN CREEK SUBDIVISION 52 J. WALTON
53 JAMES BAKER
5 W.L. MORGAN,
135 J.R, WADE
225 DON BRIEGER
327 JOE BAHANAN
341 TIMMY DAVID.
348 TRAVIS DIVCH
362 WILLIAM SIM
> 381 TOM SUTTON
a 657 JAMES VOGLE!
Avadl 659 R. MURRAY
662 PHILIPS BEAY
674 ROSS RIERSO!
683 GERALD POWE!
689 D. DARNELL
690 MONTY L. CUi

S 0 msldmu P
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36198249
NOTICE OF PROPOSED INSTALLATION

UTILITY LINE ON WILLIAMSON COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY

TO: Williamson County Unified Road System DATE: _ _October 15, 1998
1900 Georgetown Inner Loop, Suite B

Georgetown, Texas 78626

Formal notice is hereby given that __Central Telephone Company of Texas

Company proposes to place _ fiber optic cable

within the right-of-way of CR 199

as follows: (give location, length, general design, etc.)

Beginning 30’ past the old wood bridge on (Front St.) CR 199 in Hutto, TX, a proposed fiber optic cable
will begin from aerial construction to buried placement within the south R.O.W. of CR 199 a distance of
4,500° up to CR 132, then continue within the west R.0.W. of CR 132 a distance of 4,900’ up to the
intersection of CR 134, then a 50° x 4” GIP bore jack under CR 134, then continue placing fiber cable
south within the east R.O.W. of CR 134 a distance of 779 to a proposed placement of a 4’ x 8” x 3'-0”
carrier cabinet and a low profile cross-connect cabinet mounted on 2-3' x 5’ x 6” concrete pads (see
attached Exhibit A). Then continue south within the east R.O.W. a buried fiber and copper cable to be
placed in same trench a distance of 3,300°, then cables will rise to aerial construction on existing power
poles a distance of 8,200° up to FM 1660,

Buried fiber cable to be placed at minimum 42” deep and within 5* of R.O.W. and 2’ from existing
buried cable where applicable.

The line will be constructed and maintained on the road right-of-way as directed by the Williamson County
Unified Road System in accordance with governing laws.

Our firm further understands that the County considers proper traffic control measures as those complying with

applicable portions of the Texas Manual of Traffic Control Devices required for adoption by the

“Transportation Code” (V.C.T.A. CH.251)

The location and description of the proposed line and appurtenances is more fully shown by
2 copies of drawings attached to this notice.

Construction of this line is proposed to begin on or afler the ___4th day of _ January 19 99 .

APPROVAL Firm:_Central Telephone Company of Texas

Authorized Sisnawe%%ﬂgm#ﬂm;,

Printed name Sherry Witcher-Irvine

This application is hereby approved subject to the
following understandings and restrictions,

It is expressly understood that the said County

Commissioners” Court does not imply hereby to
grant any right, claim, title or easement in or upon
this County Road; and it is further understood that
in the future, should Williamson County, for any
reason, need to work, improve, relocate, widen,
increase, add to, decrease, or in any manner change
the structure of this road or right-of-way, this line,

poy BT

hizf!?

Address:
1214 Dogwood Blvd.

P. 0. Box 1150

Killeen, Texas 76540
SO-27" 5P e

/Faw of Gorc -

@J . Jo-Z ~2F

56
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if affected, will be moved at the direction of the Phone: __ 254-690-9337 .
Williamson County Engineer or County Commissioner.
This installation work shall not damage any part of the Fax: 254-690-9815

roadway and adequate provisions shall be made 1o
cause a minimum of inconvenience to traffic and adjacent
property owners.

APPROVED BY WILLIAMSON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS’ COURT

BY:

COUNTY ROAD ADMINISTRATOR

DATE:

S
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"
in Williamson County, Texas do hereby

CONTRACTOR'S LIABILITY AGREEMENT

, Contractor for

agree to the following schedules and conditions for doing work

within the right-of-way of cp_199 which is a public
roadway maintained by Williamson County,

1.

10/15/98

| will contact the Williamson County Unified Road System at least 48
hours prior to start of construction.

Alt work in the right-of-way will be done between the hours of 8:30 a.m.
and 4:30 p.m. on Monday through Friday only.

Cuts will be opened for one-half the roadway only, with flagmen on both
sides of the work area, allowing one-way traffic through. This type of
operation will be held to @ minimum and all advance warning signs and
barricades shall be as specified in the Texas Manual on Liniform Traffic
Control Devices. These cuts will also be filled and entire roadway opened
at night and on weekends.

Roadside work in ditches alongside the trenched surface may be left
opened at night, only if they can be barricaded solidly between open ditch
and traveled roadway leaving a minirnum 6' of road shoulder between the
pavement edge and the barricades. The barricades must be reflectorized
and lighted with warning lights and conform to the requirements of the
T.M.U.T.C.D. for nighttime use.

Any construction area to be maintained from dusk to dawn shall have
Type B High Intensity Steady Burn Warning Lights to delineate the
traveled way through and around obstructions in a construction or
maintenance area. All warning lights shall be installed to a minimum
mounting height of 36" to the bottom of the lense.

Construction work and road repair on County right-of-way will be done to
Williamson County Standards and to the approval of the Williamson
County Unified Road System.

I will notify the Williamson County Unified Road System and obtain
approval prior to any changes from this agreement if required due to soil
conditions or other problems.

A

DATE 9}GNED

Williamson County Unified Road System
1900 Georgetown Inner Loop, Ste. B

sty SBalEn

CONTRACTOR (PRINT NAME)

Georgetown, Texas 73626 /
Clx A6

ADDRESS

Feonénes Ny

L2707

CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

QS Y- 253- 3603

PHONE

(Sprint)

58
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LICENSE AND PERMIT BOND

{For County, City, Town or Village Only)

Bond No.RSB- 571436

o1 v s o N

3010 LBJ Freeway, Sulte 555 * Datias, TX 75234

Know All Men By These Presents:
That we . _Ishell Construction, Inc.

of ___the city of Florence , State of - Texas as Principat,
and the RLI Insurance Company , a corporation duly licensed to do business tn the state of Texas .as
Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the Williamson County Unified Road System

{Valid only when a County, City, Town or Vitlage is named as Obliges)
State of Texas , Obligee, in penal sum of _two thousand ($2,000.00 )DOLLARS,

(Not valid il filed in fof more Than $25,000)
lawf{ul money of the United Stated, to be paid to the said Obliges, for which payment well and truly to be mads, we bind ourselves and
our legal reprasentatives, jointly and severally by these presents.

i'HE CONDITION OF THE ABOVE OBLIGATION IS SUCH, that whereas, the said Principal has been licensed as
—street cutting contractomy the Obligee.

NOW, THEREFORE, {f the said Principal shall faithfully perform the duties and in all things comply with the laws and ordinances.
i:cluding all Amendments thereto, pertaining to the license or permit applied for, then this obligation to be void, otherwise to remain
21 full force and effect until _November 12 ,19 98 unless renewed by Continuation Certificate.

This bond may be terminated at any time by the Surety upon sending written notice to the clerk of the Political Subdivision with whom
thus bond is filed and to the Principal, addressed to them at their [irst known address, and at the expiration of thirty-live {35) days from
the mailing of said notice, or as soon thereafter as permitted by applicable law, whichever is tater, this bond shall ipso facto terminate
and the Surety shall theraupon be relieved from any liability for any acts or omissions of the Principal subsequent to said date

Dated this L1997 .

Principal

{Individual, Partner or Corporatg, Officer} {Additional Partner or Partners)

Countersigned RALI INSURANCE COMPANY

oy e ‘X//WM NS A

. Resident Agent G  Jonathan E Michasi, P""g{h‘NCE ~ ,,"
) & ‘:‘ T \:-""0.;?4 v
Acknowledgement of Surety T « % :
(Corporate Officer) ST vk
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) i SEAL ¢ ¢
)58 o S F
County of Peoria ) R LS
v "' f, ,f .I'. ) .\: .r'\ -
On this day of . 19__ . before me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared Jonathan E. thhae] ‘wlio

acknowledged himself to be the ajoresa:d officer of the RLI Insurance Company . a corporation, and that he as such officer, being
authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purpose therein contained, by signing the name of the corporation by
tumself assuch officer. A iy ~

- OFFICIAL SEAL

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal. ! Shedly L. Moors 1:
Complaint Notlce: Should any dispute arise about your premiums or about ¢ Notary Public, State of Minols
a claim that you have filed, contact the agent or write to the issuer of this $ My commlmoﬂfiplfgs 513)@ 1
bond, ALI insurance Company. if the problem is not resolved, you may also A A N NI
write tha State Board of insurance, Department C, 1110 San Jacinto, Austin,

! Texas 78786. This notice of complaint procedure is for information only and

| does not become pan or condition of this bond. Nétary pubhlc

Q1 Par TN 7S
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NOTICE OF PROPOSED INSTALLATION
UTILITY LINE ON WILLIAMSON COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY
TO:  Williamson County Unified Road System DATE: __ Qctober 15, 1998
1900 Georgetown Inner Loop, Suite B

Georgetown, Texas 78626

Formal notice is hereby given that __Central Telephone Company of Texas (Sprint)

Company proposes to place __fiber optic cable

within the right-of-way of CR 134
as follows: (give location, length, general design, etc.)

At a distance of 39south of CR 132 within the east R.O.W. of CR 134 & proposed placement of 2 4’ x 8"
1 3’-0” carrier cabinet and a low profile cross-connect cabinet mounted on 2-3° x 5’ x §” concrete pads
(see attached Exhibit A). Location and placement as agreed upon by County Commissioner, Jerry
Mehevec, and Sprint Contract Engineer, C. W. Wimberly.

Buried fiber cable to be placed at minimum 42” deep and within 5’ of R.O.W. and 2’ from existing
buried cable where applicable.

The line will be constructed and maintained on the road right-of-way as directed by the Williamson County
Unified Road System in accordance with governing laws.

Our firm further understands that the County considers proper traffic control measures as those complying with

applicable portions of the Texas Manual of Traffic Control Devices required for adoption by the

“Transportation Code™ (V.C.T.A. CH.251)
The location and description of the proposed line and appurtenances is more fully shown by
2 copies of drawings attached to this notice.

Construction of this line is proposed to begin on or afier the  2nd day of _ November 1998

APPROVAL Firm: _Central Telephone Company of Texas

This application is hereby approved subject to the

following understandings and restrictions. Authorized Signature wfé‘\‘?&/
It is expressty understood that the said County Printed name __Sherry Witcher-Irvine
Commissioners’ Court does not imply hereby to Address:

grant any right, claim, title or easement in or upon 1214 Dogwood Blvd.

this County Road; and it is further understood that

in the future, should Williamson County, for any P.O.Box 1150 -

reason, need to work, improve, relocate, widen,

increase, add to, decrease, ot in any manner change Killeen, Texas 76540

the structure of this road or right-of-way, this line,

if affected, will be moved at the direction of the Phone: __ 254-650-9337

Williamson County Engineer or County Commissioner.
This installation work shall not damage any part of the Fax: 254-690-9815
/ p "d ? - ff ]

Ay %?ﬁ WJ?‘WM & 27 jo-249F
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roadway and adequate provisions shall be made to
cause a minimum of inconvenience to traffic and adjacent

property owners.

APPROVED BY WILLIAMSON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS’ COURT

BY:

COUNTY ROAD ADMINISTRATOR

DATE:

81
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CONTRACTOR'’S LIABILITY AGREEMENT

-~

i._Larry Parker .Contractorfor_Central Telephone Co. of Texas (Sprin
in Williamson County, Texas do hereby agree to the following schedules and conditions for doing work
within the right-of-way of CR 134 which is a public

roadway maintained by Williamson County.

1. | wilf contact the Williamson County Unified Road System at least 48
hours prior to start of construction.

2. All work in the right-of-way will be done between the hours of 8:30 a.m.
and 4:30 p.m. on Monday through Friday only.

3. Cuts will be opened for one-half the roadway only, with flagmen on both
sides of the work area, allowing one-way traffic through. This type of
operation will be held to a minimum and all advance warning signs and
barricades shall be as specified in the Texas Manual on Uniform Traffic
Control Devices. These cuts will also be filled and entire roadway opened
at night and on weekands.

4 Roadside work in ditches alongside the trenched surface may be left
opened at night, only i they can be barricaded solidly between open ditch
and traveled roadway leaving a minimum 6’ of road shoulder between the
pavement edge and the barricades. The barricades must be reflectorized
and lighted with warning lights and conform to the requirements of the
T.M.U.T.C.D. for nighttime use.

5. Any construction area to be maintained from dusk to dawn shall have
Type B High Intensity Steady Burn Warning Lights to delineate the
fraveled way through and around obstructions in- a construction or
maintenance area. All warning fights shall be installed to a minimum
meounting height of 36" to the bottom of the lense.

6. Construction work and road repair on County right-of-way will be done to
Williamson County Standards and to the approval of the Williamson
County Unified Road System.

7. I will notify the Williamson County Unified Road System and obtain
approval prior to any changes from this agreement if required due to soil
conditions or other prablems.

10/15/98 %ﬂ}/ﬂ\

DATE §\GNED
Williamson County Unified Road System L//Z/Z)/ /’7&/55/;
1900 Georgetown Inner Loop, Ste. B CONTRACTCR (PRINT NAME)
Georgetown, Texas 78626
o0&k Aé6
ADDRESS

Feontnetf e 427

CITY, STATE, 2IP CODE

AS V- 253~ 3603

PHONE

82
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LICENSE AND PERMIT BOND

(For County, City, Town ot Village Only)

Bond No.RSB- 571436

3010 LBJ Fresway, Sulte 555 + Dalias, TX 7523

Know All Men By These Presents:
That we —__Isbel}) Canstruction, Inc.

of __the city of Florence . State of Texas as Principal,
and the RL! Insurance Company , a corporation duly licensed to do business in the stateof ____Texas , as
Surety, ate held and firmly bound unto the Williamson County Unif‘iedﬁ Road System

{Valid onty whan a County, City, Town or Viltage is named as Obiiges)
State of Texas , Obligee, in penal sum of _two thousand ($.2,000.00 )DOLLARS.

(Not valid ¥ Blied in for more han $25,000)
law(ul money of the United Stated, to be paid to the said Obliges, for which payment well and truly to be made, we bind oursslves and
our legal representatives, jointly and severally by these presents.

'HE CONDITION OF THE ABOVE OBLIGATION IS SUCH, that whereas, the said Principal has been licensed as
— atreet cutting contractomy the Obligee.

NOW, THEREFORE, if the said Principal shall faithfully perform the duties and in all things comply with the laws and ordinances,
iicluding all Amendments thereto, pertaining to the license or permit applied for, then this obligation to be void, otherwise to remain
. full force and effect until _November 12 .19 98 __, unless renewed by Continuation Certificate.

fhis bond may be terminated at any time by the Surety upon sending written notice to the clerk of the Political Subdivision with whom
this bond is filed and to the Principal, addressed to them at their first known addrass, and at the expiration of thirty-live (35) days from
the mailing of said notice, or as scon thersafter as permitted by applicable law, whichever is later, this bond shall ipsa facto terminate
and the Surety shall thereupon be relievad from any liability for any acts or omissions of the Principal subsequent to said date.

Dated this ay er ,18.97 .

Principal Principal
{Individual, Partner or Corporatk Officer) {Additional Partner or Partners)

Countersigned / SURANCE COMPANY .
By D/ﬂ/M_ﬁ f M (C M
. Resident Agent

RLIIN
By _ -
u Jonathan E, Michael, Pwh CE'um

(4
o (gD
\-“‘C‘J\) wttile, ’o"'-

SR LaPOR S, L
RS -D'D 4!".

Acknowledgement of Surety Sy
(Corporate Officer) STy v- i
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) _ T i SEAL ! %
)88 R
County of Peoria ) Y R
¢ . "":,"-'r. ! .\\l nh ’
On this day of +19__, before me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared Jonathan E. Mic hael 'Wwho

Acknowlecdged himself to be the aforesaid officer of the BLIIngsyrance Company . a corporation, and that he as such officer, being
authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purpose therein contained, by signing the name of the corporation by
tumeelf as such officer, S © & O Uy

AP AN AAANAPPPS
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, [ have hereunto set my hand and official seal. ) SOS?'?{L SEAL ' &
1 . Moon
{
Complaint Notice: Should any dispute arise about your premiums or about ¢ Notary Public, State of Hllinols
a claim that you have filed, contact the agent or write to the issuer of this 4 My 9071@58?2 Expires 8/31/98 ¢

bond, RLI insurance Company. If Ihe problem is not resolved, youmayalso | = ‘AAasasasianas e

writethe State Board of Insurance, Department C, 1110 San Jacinto, Austin, M m
i Texas 78786. This notice of complaint procedure is for information only and .
Ntrary Pubh‘t‘

l_does not become part or condition of this bond.

QLPOG LTY 2 e
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AGENDA ITEM # &5 November 3, 1998

*
Consider approving change grder for Inner Loop project. VULOleAGfglg

County Engineer Joe England requested a change order to install a temporary
fence and gates for construction to continue in right-of-way on the project.
The adjacent property owner has cows on his property which eliminates the
contractor moving the fence while working on the project.

The contractor is working in the right-of-way and feels a permanent fence
could be destroyed by the equipment if installed at this time.

Moved: Commissioner Boatright
Seconded: Judge Doerfler

Motion: To approve change order for Inner Loop project in an amount not to
exceed $8,408.00.

Vote: Motion carried 3 - 1 with Commissioner Heiligenstein voting against the
motion.

< Clerk copy here >

s—B5-1935 &:08AM FROM GAREY_CONSTRUCTIDN-512837523d P.2

GAREY CONSTRUCTION CO.. INC.

11807 N. LAMAR
ATTSTIN, TEXAS 78753 PACRIMYLE
JAﬁiéit§PY (512) B37.5916 (512) 837-5854

November 2, 1998

Re: Inner Loop Road Phase II
Williamson County

Joe England, P.E. ‘

1800 Georgetown Inner Loop
Suite B

Georgetown, TX 75626

Dear Joe:

The foliowing is oux prices for the changes in the fence on the above
refexenced project.

UNIT
DESCRIPTION FRICE UNIT  QUANT. TOTAL
TEMPORARY 3 STRAND BARBED WIRE FENCE €1.67 LF 6,500.00 $10,855.00
PERMANENT 5 STRAND BARBED WIRE FENCE §2.01  LF 3,800.00 §7,638.00
PERMANENT NET FENCE W/ 2 STRAND BARBED WIRE $2.13  LF 4,400.00 $9,372.00
STANDARD GATE 16' §460.00  EA 5.00 §2,300.00
WATER GAPS $6.90 LF  120.00 $828.00
16" GATE RECESSED 30' $690.00  EA 1.00  $680.00

TOTAL: $31,683.00

TMOTAL DEDUCT FROM ORIGINAL CONTRACT ITEM NO. MTSC-1: $23,275.00
TOTAL CHANGE ORDER: $8,408.00

If vou need any additional information, please feel free to call me.

Sincerely,

) H«3~9@

th\ Dw/&‘ g

GAREY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.




